BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

164		FILEB
In the Matter of)	JHL 1 51997
)	3.15 T 0 1331
STEPHEN J. CENTYE, R.T.)	KANSAS STATE BOARD OF
Kansas Registration # 16-00325)	"EF ING ARTS
)	

ORDER OF REINSTATEMENT OF REGISTRATION

NOW, on this 27th day of June, 1997, this matter comes on for consideration before the Kansas Board of Healing Arts (hereinafter "Board"), sitting as a whole in a conference hearing, the application of Stephen J. Centye, R.T., (hereinafter "Applicant") for reinstatement of active registration as a respiratory therapist.

Charlene K. Abbott, Licensing Administrator, presents information before the Board. Applicant appears in person <u>pro se</u>. Ms. Etta Williams, Consultant, Heart of America Professional Network, Inc., was present to answer questions from the Board. After reviewing the file, hearing statements of the parties and being duly advised in the premises, the Board makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and orders:

- Applicant was originally issued registration number 16-00325 as a respiratory therapist on August 15, 1987, which was cancelled for non-renewal on February 1, 1989.
- Registrant's Application for Reinstatement was received by the Board on August 15, 1995, but was not deemed complete until a required photograph was received March 26, 1997.
- Insufficient grounds exist to deny Applicant's application for reinstatement.

IT IS THEREFORE BY THE BOARD ORDERED as follows:

- a. That the findings here and above made be and the same are made the
 Order of the Board.
- b. That registration number 16-00325 issued to Stephen J. Centye, R.T., cancelled on February 1, 1989, be reinstated effective June 27, 1997.
- c. That this is a Final Order and is effective upon service on the parties.
 Any party may, within fifteen (15) days after service file a Petition for

Reconsideration. The filing of a Petition for Reconsideration is not a prerequisite for seeking administrative or judicial review.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

LAWRENCE T. BUENING JR., #9125

Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, do hereby certify that on the __/5th day of July, 1997, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order of Reinstatement of Registration was deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, first class to the following:

Stephen J. Centye 5027 Farley Avenue Merriam, Kansas 66203

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Charlene K. Abbott Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

235 S. Topeka Blvd.

Topeka, Kansas 66603

(913) 296-3680

LTB37/Centye-rt.ORR